

# **EXHIBIT A**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ALBERT R. CHAVIES and THOMAS  
HOLLAND, on behalf of themselves,  
individually, and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated, and on behalf of the CHE  
Plans,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST, a Pennsylvania  
Non-profit Corporation, ANTHONY  
CAMARATTO, an individual CLAYTON  
FITZHUGH, an individual, and JOHN and  
JANE DOES, each an individual, 1-20,

Defendants.

**Civil Action No. 13-1645**

**CLASS ACTION**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| II. ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| A. Whether the CHE Plan is covered under ERISA is not a jurisdictional question. ....                                      | 1           |
| B. The plain text and legislative history of ERISA demonstrate that the CHE Plan is not a Church Plan .....                | 4           |
| C. Plaintiffs need not present competing factual evidence because jurisdiction does not turn on factual issues .....       | 5           |
| D. Plaintiffs’ complaint focuses on the application of ERISA’s church plan exemption to CHE, a hospital conglomerate ..... | 6           |
| E. Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause analysis is consistent with controlling precedent. ....                                | 8           |
| III. CONCLUSION.....   | 10          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 500 (2006).....   | 2           |
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... | 8           |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 709 (2005).....  | 9           |
| <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 703 (1985).....   | 9           |
| <i>Haydo v. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.</i> ,<br>830 F.2d 494 (3d Cir. 1987).....  | 6           |
| <i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 680 (1989).....  | 7           |
| <i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. N.W. Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>673 F.2d 700 (3d Cir. 1982)..... | 5, 6        |
| <i>Koval v. Washington Cnty. Redevelopment Auth.</i> ,<br>574 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2009).....                            | 3           |
| <i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> ,<br>503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....                              | 7           |
| <i>Lown v. Salvation Army, Inc.</i> ,<br>393 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....                                     | 7           |
| <i>O’Leary v. Social Sec. Bd.</i> ,<br>153 F.2d 704 (3d Cir. 1946).....   | 7           |
| <i>Saeemodarae v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> ,<br>456 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Iowa).....                                  | 7           |
| <i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> ,<br>570 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....                                 | 7           |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 83 (1998).....  | 5           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... | 7           |
| <i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two</i> ,<br>318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003).....           | 6           |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....  | 1, 3        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000(e)-5(f)(3) .....  | 2           |
| ERISA § 3(33)(A).....  | 5           |
| ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....  | 3           |
| ERISA § 502(e).....  | 1, 2        |
